Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 10-08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 11/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Tradernark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
1. Bruce M. Frankel	Name: Spinal Concepts, Inc.	
2. Scott D. Koysh	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 5301 Rlata Park Court, Bldg. F.	
Execution Date(s) 1.4-28-2004; 2.03-25-2004		
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Austin	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Texas	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 78727	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
10/717,379 (Attorney Docket No. ZIMM1480)		
(4) 17 /27 2 (Audities) product No. Zavija (2 jag)		
Additional numbers att	I tached? ☑ Yes ☑ No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1	
Name: Sprinkle IP Law Group (Cust. No. 44654)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00	
Internal Address:		
, <del></del>	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1301 W. 25th Street, Sulte 408	Enclosed	
,	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Austin	8. Payment Information	
State: Texas Zip: 78705		
Phone Number: 512-637-9220	1	
Fax Number:	Deposit Account Number _503183	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name_Katharina W. Schuster	
9. Signature:	16. 20 Sept	
Signature	<u>1/0V. 27, =0 0 0</u> Date	
Katharina W. Schuster, Reg. 50,000	Total number of pages including cover	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

7177.US.Q1

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, BRUCE M. FRANKEL and SCOTT D. KOYSH, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled FENESTRATED BONE TAP AND METHOD that has a U.S. Patent Application Serial Number of 10/717,379 and was filed on November 19, 2003;

WHEREAS, Spinal Concepts, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Abbott Laboratories, with a principal office at 5301 Riata Park Court, Bldg. F, Austin, Texas 78727, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of

Docket No.: 7177.US.O1 Serial No.: 10/717,379

Filing Date: November 19, 2003

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 021875 FRAME: 0423 any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED. Spil 28 soul	Bruce M. Frankel
STATE OF TENNESSEE )  COUNTY OF Sheely )	
Before me this Landay of Chair, known to the be the person who is described	. 2004, Bruce M. Frankel, personally appeared, to me in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.  Notary Public, State of Temessee my commission expires:  Luguet 3, 2000
DATED:	Scott D. Koysh
	Scott D. Roysii
STATE OF TEXAS ) )ss.  COUNTY OFTravis)	
known to the de the person who is described i	, 2004, Scott D. Koysh, personally appeared, to me in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument came of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.
	Notary Public, State of Texas my commission expires:

Docket No.: 7177.US.O1 Serial No.: 10/717,379

Filing Date: November 19, 2003

Page 2 of 2

7177.US.O1

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, BRUCE M. FRANKEL and SCOTT D. KOYSH, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled FENESTRATED BONE TAP AND METHOD that has a U.S. Patent Application Serial Number of 10/717,379 and was filed on November 19, 2003;

WHEREAS, Spinal Concepts, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Abbott Laboratories, with a principal office at 5301 Riata Park Court, Bldg. F, Austin, Texas 78727, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of

Docket No.: 7177.US.O1 Serial No.: 10/717,379

Filing Date: November 19, 2003

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 021875 FRAME: 0425 any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:	
	Bruce M. Frankel
STATE OF TENNESSEE )	
COUNTY OF	
Before me this day of known to the be the person who is described and acknowledged to me that he executed the	, 2004, Bruce M. Frankel, personally appeared, to me in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.
	Notary Public, State of Tennessee my commission expires:
DATED: 03/25/04	Scott D. Koysh
STATE OF TEXAS )	
COUNTY OFTravis)	
Midwir to the permit berson who is described	. 2004, Scott D. Koysh, personally appeared, to me in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.  Notary Public, State of Texas my commission expires: HIGUST 19, 2000

Docket No.: 7177.US.O1 Serial No.: 10/717,379

Filing Date: November 19, 2003

**RECORDED: 11/24/2008** 

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 021875 FRAME: 0426